

NO. 18-0438

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

**THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE
OF FORT WORTH**

v.

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH

On Petition for Review from Cause No. 02-15-00220-CV
in the Second Court of Appeals, Fort Worth, Texas

**RESPONSE TO CONDITIONAL
CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Scott A. Brister – SBN 00000024 HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP 111 Congress Ave., Ste. 510 Austin, TX 78701 Tel: (512) 542-5000 Fax: (512) 542-5049 <i>sbrister@andrewskurth.com</i>	Shelby Sharpe - SBN 18123000 SHARPE & RECTOR, P.C. 6100 Western Place, Ste. 1000 Fort Worth, TX 76107 Tel: (817) 338-4900 Fax: (817) 332-6818 <i>utlawman@aol.com</i>	R. David Weaver–SBN 21010875 WEAVER & WEAVER, PLLC 1601 E. Lamar Blvd., Ste. 102 Arlington, Texas 76011 Tel: 817-460-5900 Fax: 817-460-5908 <i>rdweaver@arlingtonlawfirm.com</i>
--	---	--

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Statement of Facts.....	3
Argument	4
I. The trust text requires affiliation with the Diocese, not TEC..	4
II. The alleged ecclesiastical issues are not in the trust text	12
III. Texas associations law does not override the text.....	17
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Clark</i> , 116 S.W. 360 (Tex. 1909)	14
<i>De Zavala v. Daughters of the Republic of Tex.</i> 124 S.W. 160 (Tex. Civ. App. – Galveston 1909, writ ref’d)	8, 9
<i>Dist. Grand Lodge No. 25 v. Jones</i> , 160 S.W.2d 915 (Tex. 1942)	8
<i>Episcopal Church v. Salazar</i> , 547 S.W.3d 353 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 2018, pet. filed)	1, 2, 18
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth v. The Episcopal Church</i> , 422 S.W.3d 646 (Tex. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaines v. Farmer</i> , 119 S.W. 874 (Tex. Civ. App.—Texarkana 1909, writ dism’d)	20
<i>Hyundai Motor Co. v. Vasquez</i> , 189 S.W.3d 743 (Tex. 2006)	9
<i>Jones v. Maples</i> , 184 S.W.2d 844 (Tex. App.—Eastland 1944, writ ref’d)	8, 17, 19, 20
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Marriage of I.C. & Q.C.</i> , 551 S.W.3d 119 (Tex. 2018)	6
<i>Masterson v. The Diocese of Nw. Tex.</i> , 422 S.W.3d 594 (Tex. 2013)	7, 14
<i>Meyers v. JDC/Firethorne, Ltd.</i> , 548 S.W.3d 477 (Tex. 2018)	16

<i>Ochsner v. Ochsner</i> , 517 S.W.3d 717 (Tex. 2016).....	16
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	9, 10

Statutes

TEX. BUS. ORGS. CODE § 1.002.....	8, 17
TEX. BUS. ORGS. CODE § 1.103.....	7
TEX. BUS. ORGS. CODE § 23.101(a)	17
TEX. BUS. ORGS. CODE § 23.110.....	17
TEX. BUS. ORGS. CODE § 252.017(b)	8, 17
TEX. PROP. CODE § 112.010.....	12
TEX. PROP. CODE § 112.051.....	12
TEX. PROP. CODE § 112.054(d).....	12
TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. art. 1396 – 70.01, § 7(a) (currently TEX. BUS. ORGS. CODE § 252.006(a))	7

Other Authorities

Act of March 6, 1899, 26th Leg., R.S., ch. 138, Art. 713a, 1899 TEX. GEN. LAWS 235, 236	17
TEXAS RULES OF FORM 132 (Texas Law Review Ass’n <i>et al.</i> eds., 13th ed. 2015).....	9
